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POLICE CHIEF HOLLAND JONES 
CITY OF KEMAH  
POLICE DEPARTMENT 
GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS 

 
      MAIN OFFICE                 
 1401 SH 146 
 Kemah, Texas 77565 
 PHONE (281) 334-5414 
 FAX (281) 334-4873 

 

Date: July 25, 2024 
 

From:  Chief Holland D. Jones, J.D., Ph.D. 
   City of Kemah Police Department 
 

To:  Mayor, City Council Members, and City Administrator 
   City of Kemah  
 

Subject: Kemah Police Department Activity Monthly Report 
Enclosure: June 2024 - Activity Monthly Report 
Distribution: Mayor, City Council Members, and City Administrator 

  

The purpose of this “June 2024 - Activity Monthly Report” is to provide the Mayor, City Council 
Members, and City Administrator with a detailed report of the services offered by the Kemah Police 
Department for the performance of the month of June 2024. About the specific contents of the report, 
there are 18 distinctive parts of this report. These components are enumerated below:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Your Kemah Police Department engaged in 134 positive citizen contacts/interactions, handled 
1517 enforcement service-related calls, performed 107 security checks, and generated 48 Offense/Incident 
Reports. Additionally, the Kemah Police Department completed 948 total Computer Aided Dispatch 
(CAD) related calls for service and executed 15 felony/misdemeanor warrants. Our Police Officers self-
initiated 1099 calls for service.  

 

Concerning traffic law enforcement, our officers issued 319 traffic-related citations and/or 
warnings, 47 citations to female citizens, and 120 citations to male citizens. K.P.D. received 91 hours of 
free law enforcement (public safety) services from reserved police officers, volunteers, and/or interns. 

 

In addition, this report will encompass an incident summary category that will provide a brief 
synopsis of any significant incidents during the evaluation month. The information accumulated will be 
utilized to identify spatial concentrations of substantial incidents or offenses that require generating a 
police offense/incident report by City of Kemah Police Department Personnel. 

 

Chief Holland D. Jones 
Chief Holland D. Jones, JD, Ph.D.  

 LEMIT - Leadership Command College (LCC) Class #76  
City of Kemah Police Department 
An ACCREDITED Law Enforcement Agency 

• Patrol Activity Details  • Traffic Enforcement Report 
• Citizen Contact with Police Officers • Citation/Warning Issuance  
• Call for Service Report (C.F.S.) • Disturbances  
• Intoxicated Driver Person • Warrant Execution 
• Loud Music/Noise • Criminal Arrest Types Report 
• Patrol Analytical Summary • Security Checks Report 
• Violation of City Ordinance • Offense/Incident Report 

• Incident Summarization • CFS/GR/SI Totals 
• Suspicious Person/Vehicle • Hotspot Report Data Review 
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DAR Patrol Activity Types DS NS Totals AVER %  
DS 

%  
NS % 

A. Citizen Contact (Get Name) 58 76 134 67 7% 10% 17% 
B. Patrol Alert (PA) 41 37 78 39 5% 5% 10% 
C. Patrolled Kemah Oaks 21 29 50 25 3% 4% 7% 
D. Suspicious Person/Vehicle 58 61 119 59.5 7% 8% 15% 
E. Traffic Law Enforcement 142 109 251 125.5 18% 14% 32% 
F. Patrolled Kemah Village 3 24 27 13.5 0% 3% 3% 
G. Vacation Watch (VW) 0 0 0 0 0% 0% 0% 
H. Patrolled West Kemah 21 23 44 22 3% 3% 6% 
I. Criminal Investigation 12 6 18 9 2% 1% 3% 
J. Welfare Check / Med. 38 22 60 30 5% 3% 8% 
K. Patrolled Bayview Acres 2 19 21 10.5 0% 2% 2% 
L. Prisoner Transport/Processing 17 30 47 23.5 2% 4% 6% 
M. Patrolled Old Kemah 10 9 19 9.5 1% 1% 2% 
N. Alarms / Disturbances 43 35 78 39 6% 4% 10% 
O. Mental Illness / CIT 0 0 0 0 0% 0% 0% 
P. Patrolled Stewart Elementary 25 17 42 21 3% 2% 5% 
Q. Patrolled South Kemah 6 29 35 17.5 1% 4% 5% 
R. Patrolled Lighthouse District 17 52 69 34.5 2% 7% 9% 
S. Criminal Mischief 1 2 3 1.5 0% 0% 0% 
T. Security Check 96 11 107 53.5 12% 1% 13% 
U. Theft / Theft of Business 16 8 24 12 2% 1% 3% 
V. Assault/Domestic Violence 0 2 2 1 0% 0% 0% 
W. Robbery 1 0 1 0 0% 0% 0% 
X. Trespass Warning 4 0 4 2 1% 0% 1% 
Y. Major/Minor Crash Inv. 29 12 41 20.5 4% 2% 6% 
Z. Loud Noise Complaint 11 9 20 10 1% 1% 2% 

AA. Alcohol-Related Offense 0 1 1 0.5 0% 0% 0% 
BB. Runaway / Missing Person 0 0 0 0 0% 0% 0% 
CC. Burglary Vehicle / Residence 0 1 1 0.5 0% 0% 0% 
DD. City Ordinance Violations 5 5 10 5 1% 1% 2% 
EE. Roll-Call / Out @ KPD / Court 102 109 211 105.5 13% 14% 27% 

 
 Totals 779 738 1517 760 100% 95%  

 

1st Security Checks DS NS Totals AVER %  
DS 

%  
NS % 

A. Contract Check 7 0 7 3.5 4% 0% 4% 
B. Park Checks 61 6 67 33.5 34% 20% 54% 
C. Business Checks 82 22 104 52 46% 73% 119% 
D. School Checks 30 2 32 16 17% 7% 24% 

 

 Totals 180 30 210 105 100% 100%  

 

2nd Offense/Incident Reports DS NS Totals AVER %  
DS 

%  
NS % 

A. Information Report 4 1 5 2.5 12% 7% 19% 
B. Offense Report 16 11 27 13.5 48% 73% 121% 
C. Crash Report 13 3 16 8 39% 20% 59% 

 

 Totals 33 15 48 24 100% 100% 199% 
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3rd Computer-Aided Dispatch 
Calls  

For Service 
Generated  

Reports 
Self 

Initiated Totals 
A. 911 HANG UP 4 0 0 4 
B. ABANDONED VEHICLE 1 0 0 1 
C. ACCIDENT MAJOR 9 0 0 9 
D. ALARM BURGLAR 22 0 1 23 
E. ANIMAL CONTROL PROBLEM 7 0 0 7 
F. ASSAULT 1 0 0 1 
G. ASSIST BY LAW 24 0 4 28 
H. ASSIST CITIZEN 19 0 41 60 
I. BURGLARY 1 0 0 1 
J. CRIMINAL MISCHIEF 2 0 0 2 
K. DEATH INVESTIGATION 0 0 0 0 
L. DISABLED VEHICLE 6 0 3 9 
M. DISTURBANCE 16 0 3 19 
N. FOLLOW UP 4 0 3 7 
O. FRAUD 2 0 0 2 
P. HARASSMENT 5 0 0 5 
Q. INTOXICATED DRIVER PERSON 4 0 1 5 
R. LOUD MUSIC NOISE 20 0 1 21 
S. MINOR ACCIDENT 22 0 2 24 
T. NARCOTICS VIOLATION 0 0 0 0 
U. OFFICER ASSIST 2 0 0 2 
V. OSSI TEST CALL 0 0 0 0 
W. PARKING VIOLATION 1 0 0 1 
X. PATROL ALERT 9 0 46 55 
Y. PRISONER PROCESS 25 0 40 65 
Z. PRIVATE TOW REPOSESSION 4 0 0 4 

AA. PROPERTY LOST RECOVERED 3 0 0 3 
BB. RECKLESS DRIVER CONDUCT 8 0 0 8 
CC. SUICIDE ATTEMPT / PSYCHIATRIC 1 0 0 1 
DD. SUSPICIOUS CIRC PERSON VEHICLE 34 0 15 49 
EE. THEFT 10 0 0 10 
FF. THREAT TERRORISTIC 0 0 0 0 
GG. TRAFFIC HAZ PROB DIRECT RELAT 11 0 1 12 
HH. TRAFFIC STOP 4 0 277 281 
II. TRESPASS 4 0 0 4 
JJ. UTILITY REQUEST 18 0 7 25 

KK. VACATION WATCH 0 0 0 0 
LL. VEHICLE IN THE DITCH 0 0 0 0 

MM. VIOLATION CITY ORDINANCE 3 0 0 3 
NN. WARRANT SERVICE 3 0 0 3 
OO. WELFARE CONCERN 17 0 0 17 
PP. SEXUAL ASSAULT 0 0 0 0 
QQ. UNAUTHORIZED USE OF M/V 5 0 0 5 
RR. SUICIDE ATTEMPT/PSYCHIATRIC 0 0 0 0 

 
 Totals 340 0 447 787 

 

4th Executed Warrants DS NS Totals AVER %  
DS 

%  
NS % 

A. Felony Warrant 1 0 1 0.5 33% 0% 100% 
B. Misdemeanors Warrants 2 12 14 7 67% 100% 100% 

 
 Totals 3 12 15 7.5 100% 100%  
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5th Types of Criminal Arrest DS NS Totals AVER %  
DS 

%  
NS % 

A. Felony Assault  0 0 0 0 0% 0% 0% 
B. Felony Drug 0 0 0 0 0% 0% 0% 
C. Felony Theft 0 0 0 0 0% 0% 0% 
D. Felony Other 1 0 1 0.5 25% 0% 25% 
E. Misdemeanor Assault  0 0 0 0 0% 0% 0% 
F. Misdemeanor Drug 0 1 1 0.5 0% 14% 14% 
G. Misdemeanor Theft 0 0 0 0 0% 0% 0% 
H. Misdemeanor Other 2 6 8 4 50% 86% 136% 
I. D.W.L.S. 0 0 0 0 0% 0% 0% 
J. D.W.I. 1 0 1 0.5 25% 0% 25% 
K. Burglary 0 0 0 0 0% 0% 0% 
L. Weapons 0 0 0 0 0% 0% 0% 

 

 Totals 4 7 11 5.5 100% 100%  

 

6th Calls for Services Sources DS NS Totals AVER %  
DS 

%  
NS % 

A. On View 4 13 17 8.5 1% 2% 3% 
B. Dispatched 221 148 369 184.5 28% 21% 49% 
C. Self-Initiated 551 548 1099 549.5 71% 77% 148% 

 
 Totals 776 709 1485 742.5 100% 100%  

  

7th Traffic Enforcement DS NS Totals AVER %  
DS 

%  
NS % 

A. Speeding 4 8 12 6 52% 21% 73% 
B. *Loud Noise* 0 0  0 0 0% 0% 0% 
C. Ran Red Light. 2 1 3 1.5 4% 3% 7% 
D. Stop Sign. 1 0 1 0.5 2% 0% 2% 
E. Invalid Vehicle Registration 6 5 11 5.5 12% 13% 25% 
F. Invalid M.V. Inspect 0 0 0 0 0% 0% 0% 
G. No Seat Belt  0 0 0 0 0% 0% 0% 
H. No Insurance. 5 5 10 5 10% 13% 23% 
I. No Driver's License  5 8 13 6.5 10% 21% 31% 
J. Defective Equipment 0 3 3 1.5 0% 8% 8% 
K. Other Violation 6 13 19 9.5 12% 34% 46% 

 
L. Written Warnings 41 16 57 28.5 52% 30% 82% 
M. Verbal Warning 38 38 76 38 48% 70% 118% 

 
N. Citation 52 38 90 45 40% 41% 81% 

 
 Total Violations 131 92 223 111.5 100% 100%  
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Citation Offense Count by Violation - Brazos 
8th Citation Charges = 149 Warnings = 18 
# Description Count Description Count 

1.  *Speeding 56 *Speeding 3 
2.  Passing Emergency Vehicle 2 Criminal Trespass 0 
3.  Defective Stop Lamp(s) 0 Disregarded Traffic Control Device 0 
4.  Defective Tail Lamp(s) 0 Expired Driver's License 0 
5.  Disorderly Conduct (fighting) 2 Fail To Dim Headlights - Meeting 0 
6.  Fail To Report Change Of Address/Name 1 Fail To Stop - Designated Point - At Stop Sign 0 
7.  Disregarded Police Officer 0 Improper Turn 0 
8.  Disregarded Traffic Control Device 2 Loud Noise - City Ordinance 0 
9.  Driving While License Invalid 4 No Or Defective Head Lamp(s) 0 
10.  Drove On Wrong Side of Divided Highway 1 Ran Red Light 0 
11.  Drove Wrong Way on One-way Roadway 0 Ran Stop Sign 4 
12.  Expired Driver's License 3 Unclean/obscured license plate 1 
13.  Expired Registration/License Plate 14 Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 0 
14.  Fail To Dim Headlights - Meeting 0 Oper. Mv W/o License Plate Or Insignia 0 
15.  Fail To Display DL 0 Fail To Report Change Of Address/Name 1 
16.  Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 17 Expired Registration/License Plate 1 
17.  Fail To Stop - Designated Point - At Stop Sign 0 Fail To Display DL 2 
18.  Improper Lights 0 No Driver's License 1 
19.  Improper Turn 1 Drove Wrong Way In Designated Lane 1 
20.  Disregarded Warning Signs or Barricades 0 Defective Stop Lamp(s) 0 
21.  Loud Noise - City Ordinance 1 Defective Tail Lamp(s) 0 
22.  No Driver's License 15 No license plate light 0 
23.  Unclean/obscured license plate 1 Driving While License Invalid 0 
24.  Assault- Class C 0 No Or Defective Head Lamp(s) 0 
25.  No Or Defective Head Lamp(s) 0 Changed lane when unsafe 0 
26.  Operate Mv W/o License Plate or Insignia 0   
27.  Operate Unregistered Motor Vehicle 0   
28.  Possession Of Drug Paraphernalia 2   
29.  Public Intoxication 3   
30.  Ran Red Light 3   
31.  Ran Stop Sign 6   
32.  Theft Less Than $100 0   
33.  Changed lane when unsafe 1   
34.  Minor in Possession of Tobacco/E-Cig/Vape 4   
35.  Minor in Possession-Alcohol 4   

* Citations and Warnings Data extrapolated directly from “Brazos, a Tyler public safety solution.”  
as recommended by the Court Administrator of the City Kemah. 

 

 Citation 
Date 

Citation 
Number 

Stop 
Result 

Race Sex Description 

1.  6/18/2024 82713061 Citation W F *Speeding 

2.  6/18/2024 82713063 Citation W M *Speeding 

3.  6/21/2024 82832251 Citation H F No Driver's License 

4.  6/23/2024 82847353 Citation B M No Driver's License 

5.  6/23/2024 82847354 Citation H M *Speeding 

6.  6/24/2024 82862672 Citation H M Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

7.  6/24/2024 82862672 Citation H M Expired Driver's License 

8.  6/24/2024 82862672 Citation H M *Speeding 

9.  6/1/2024 82302551 Citation H F Ran Stop Sign 

10.  6/4/2024 82373521 Citation H M No Driver's License 
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 Citation 
Date 

Citation 
Number 

Stop 
Result 

Race Sex Description 

11.  6/6/2024 82444411 Citation B M Unrestrained Child under 8 Years Old 

12.  6/6/2024 82444411 Citation B M Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

13.  6/6/2024 82444411 Citation B M No Driver's License 

14.  6/6/2024 82444411 Citation B M Expired Registration/License Plate 

15.  6/7/2024 82454094 Citation B M Ran Stop Sign 

16.  6/7/2024 82454094 Citation B M Ran Red Light 

17.  6/8/2024 82470756 Citation W M Public Intoxication 

18.  6/8/2024 82470756 Citation W M Minor In Possession-Alcohol 

19.  6/9/2024 82477385 Citation B M No Motorcycle Endorsement 

20.  6/9/2024 82477385 Citation B M Possession Of Drug Paraphernalia 

21.  6/9/2024 82477385 Citation B M Disorderly Conduct (noise) 

22.  6/9/2024 82493542 Citation H F Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

23.  6/9/2024 82493543 Citation W M Expired Registration/License Plate 

24.  6/10/2024 82510902 Citation W M *Speeding 

25.  6/10/2024 82510905 Citation W M *Speeding 

26.  6/10/2024 82510907 Citation W F *Speeding 

27.  6/10/2024 82510910 Citation B M Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

28.  6/10/2024 82510910 Citation B M No Driver's License 

29.  6/10/2024 82510910 Warning B M *Speeding 

30.  6/10/2024 82510911 Citation H F No Driver's License 

31.  6/11/2024 82533136 Citation W M *Speeding 

32.  6/11/2024 82533143 Citation W F *Speeding 

33.  6/11/2024 82533145 Citation W M *Speeding 

34.  6/12/2024 82565838 Citation W M Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

35.  6/12/2024 82565840 Warning H F *Speeding 

36.  6/12/2024 82565840 Citation H F Expired Registration/License Plate 

37.  6/15/2024 82644011 Warning W F Ran Stop Sign 

38.  6/15/2024 82644011 Citation W F Expired Registration/License Plate 

39.  6/18/2024 82727960 Citation W M Expired Registration/License Plate 

40.  6/18/2024 82727961 Citation W F *Speeding 

41.  6/18/2024 82727963 Citation W M *Speeding 

42.  6/19/2024 82727965 Citation I M Drove On Wrong Side Of Divided Highway 

43.  6/20/2024 82771937 Warning H M Ran Red Light 

44.  6/20/2024 82771937 Citation H M Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

45.  6/20/2024 82771937 Citation H M No Driver's License 

46.  6/21/2024 82804681 Citation H F *Speeding 

47.  6/21/2024 82804682 Warning W M No License Plate Light 

48.  6/21/2024 82804682 Citation W M *Speeding 

49.  6/21/2024 82804683 Citation W M *Speeding 

50.  6/23/2024 82842725 Warning H F Ran Stop Sign 

51.  6/23/2024 82842725 Citation H F No Driver's License 

52.  6/29/2024 83004356 Citation W M Expired Driver's License 

53.  6/29/2024 83004356 Warning W M *Speeding 

54.  6/29/2024 83004358 Citation W M Ran Red Light 

55.  6/1/2024 82282695 Citation W F Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

56.  6/1/2024 82282695 Citation W F Driving While License Invalid 

57.  6/2/2024 82317617 Citation H M Expired Driver's License 

58.  6/2/2024 82317617 Citation H M Expired Registration/License Plate 

59.  6/6/2024 82412573 Citation W F Ran Red Light 
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 Citation 
Date 

Citation 
Number 

Stop 
Result 

Race Sex Description 
60.  6/6/2024 82412574 Citation W F *Speeding 

61.  6/6/2024 82412575 Citation W F *Speeding 

62.  6/6/2024 82412576 Citation W M *Speeding 

63.  6/6/2024 82412579 Warning A M Fail To Report Change Of Address/Name 

64.  6/6/2024 82412579 Citation A M *Speeding 

65.  6/7/2024 82443012 Citation A M *Speeding 

66.  6/8/2024 82477291 Citation W M Ran Stop Sign 

67.  6/15/2024 82633633 Citation A F *Speeding 

68.  6/15/2024 82633634 Citation H M Violate DL Restriction 

69.  6/15/2024 82633634 Citation H M *Speeding 

70.  6/15/2024 82633636 Citation H M Driving While License Invalid 

71.  6/15/2024 82633636 Citation H M Open Container 

72.  6/15/2024 82633636 Citation H M *Speeding 

73.  6/15/2024 82633637 Citation B F *Speeding 

74.  6/15/2024 82633637 Citation B F Possession Of Drug Paraphernalia 

75.  6/26/2024 82922897 Citation H F *Speeding 

76.  6/28/2024 82963897 Citation H M No Driver's License 

77.  6/28/2024 82963897 Citation H M *Speeding 

78.  6/28/2024 82976205 Citation H M No Driver's License 

79.  6/28/2024 82976205 Citation H M *Speeding 

80.  6/30/2024 83028259 Citation W F Ran Stop Sign 

81.  6/8/2024 82456060 Citation W M Expired Registration/License Plate 

82.  6/9/2024 82488032 Citation W M Disregarded Traffic Control Device 

83.  6/9/2024 82488034 Warning H M Ran Stop Sign 

84.  6/9/2024 82488034 Citation H M Display Expired License Plate 

85.  6/11/2024 82549029 Citation W M Ran Stop Sign 

86.  6/18/2024 82698980 Citation W M *Speeding 

87.  6/20/2024 82771811 Citation A M Changed Lane When Unsafe 

88.  6/20/2024 82771811 Warning A M Drove Wrong Way In Designated Lane 

89.  6/20/2024 82771812 Warning H F Fail To Display DL 

90.  6/20/2024 82771812 Citation H F Fail To Report Change Of Address/Name 

91.  6/20/2024 82771812 Citation H F *Speeding 

92.  6/20/2024 82771814 Citation W F Driving While License Invalid 

93.  6/20/2024 82771814 Citation W F *Speeding 

94.  6/22/2024 82819536 Citation W F *Speeding 

95.  6/25/2024 82888623 Citation W M *Speeding 

96.  6/25/2024 82888626 Citation H M *Speeding 

97.  6/25/2024 82888626 Citation H M Expired Registration/License Plate 

98.  6/25/2024 82888629 Warning H M Disregarded Police Officer 

99.  6/25/2024 82888629 Citation H M *Speeding 

100.  6/25/2024 82888633 Citation W M *Speeding 

101.  6/27/2024 82935501 Citation H M No Driver's License 

102.  6/27/2024 82935502 Citation B M *Speeding 

103.  6/27/2024 82949426 Warning W M Fail To Display DL 

104.  6/27/2024 82949426 Citation W M *Speeding 

105.  6/27/2024 82949433 Citation W M *Speeding 

106.  6/27/2024 82949440 Citation W M *Speeding 

107.  6/28/2024 82981829 Warning H M Ran Stop Sign 

108.  6/28/2024 82981829 Citation H M No Driver's License 



__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
June 2024 - KPD - Monthly Activity Report –                                                                                                                                                                   Page 8 of 18 

 Citation 
Date 

Citation 
Number 

Stop 
Result 

Race Sex Description 
109.  6/5/2024 82387682 Citation W M *Speeding 

110.  6/5/2024 82387684 Citation H M *Speeding 

111.  6/7/2024 82452340 Warning W M Ran Red Light 

112.  6/7/2024 82452340 Citation W M Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

113.  6/7/2024 82452340 Citation W M Display Expired License Plate 

114.  6/9/2024 82520438 Citation W M Public Intoxication 

115.  6/12/2024 82572622 Citation W M Consumption Of Alcohol - Minor 

116.  6/12/2024 82572623 Citation W F Consumption Of Alcohol - Minor 

117.  6/13/2024 82572624 Citation W F Consumption Of Alcohol - Minor 

118.  6/13/2024 82605618 Citation B F Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

119.  6/13/2024 82605618 Citation B F No Driver's License 

120.  6/13/2024 82605620 Citation H F Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

121.  6/17/2024 82673936 Citation H M Unsafe Speed (Too Fast For Conditions) 

122.  6/26/2024 82918576 Citation W M *Speeding 

123.  6/26/2024 82918584 Citation B M *Speeding 

124.  6/26/2024 82918587 Citation W M *Speeding 

125.  6/2/2024 82335587 Citation H M No Driver's License 

126.  6/2/2024 82335587 Citation H M Expired Registration/License Plate 

127.  6/2/2024 82335590 Citation W M Expired Registration/License Plate 

128.  6/12/2024 82576650 Citation B M Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

129.  6/12/2024 82576650 Citation B M *Speeding 

130.  6/12/2024 82576651 Citation B M Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

131.  6/12/2024 82576651 Citation B M Expired Registration/License Plate 

132.  6/12/2024 82576653 Citation W F Minor In Possession-Alcohol 

133.  6/13/2024 82576654 Citation W M Minor In Possession-Alcohol 

134.  6/13/2024 82576656 Citation W M Minor In Possession-Alcohol 

135.  6/13/2024 82576657 Citation W M Loud Noise - City Ordinance 

136.  6/22/2024 82809014 Citation H M Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

137.  6/22/2024 82809014 Citation H M Driving While License Invalid 

138.  6/22/2024 82809014 Citation H M *Speeding 

139.  6/22/2024 82809014 Citation H M Expired Registration/License Plate 

140.  6/22/2024 82809016 Citation B M Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

141.  6/22/2024 82809016 Citation B M PASSING EMERGENCY VEHICLES 

142.  6/22/2024 82830573 Citation H M Improper Turn 

143.  6/22/2024 82830574 Citation H M No Driver's License 

144.  6/23/2024 82830576 Citation B M Public Intoxication 

145.  6/3/2024 82335392 Citation H M Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

146.  6/4/2024 82357515 Warning W F Violate DL Restriction 

147.  6/4/2024 82357515 Citation W F *Speeding 

148.  6/4/2024 82357516 Citation H M No Driver's License 

149.  6/4/2024 82357516 Citation H M *Speeding 

150.  6/4/2024 82357517 Citation W F *Speeding 

151.  6/4/2024 82357519 Citation W F *Speeding 

152.  6/4/2024 82357518 Citation W M *Speeding 

153.  6/12/2024 82560566 Citation W M *Speeding 

154.  6/12/2024 82560566 Citation W M Unclean/obscured license plate 

155.  6/16/2024 82664509 Citation W F Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

156.  6/16/2024 82664509 Warning W F No Driver's License 

157.  6/16/2024 82664509 Warning W F Expired Registration/License Plate 
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 Citation 
Date 

Citation 
Number 

Stop 
Result 

Race Sex Description 
158.  6/16/2024 82664508 Citation H F *Speeding 

159.  6/20/2024 82796953 Citation W F Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

160.  6/20/2024 82796953 Citation W F Disregarded Traffic Control Device 

161.  6/21/2024 82808835 Citation W M Ran Stop Sign 

162.  6/21/2024 82808836 Citation W M *Speeding 

163.  6/21/2024 82808837 Citation W M *Speeding 

164.  6/21/2024 82808837 Citation W M Expired Registration/License Plate 

165.  6/21/2024 82808840 Citation W M *Speeding 

166.  6/21/2024 82808840 Citation W M Expired Registration/License Plate 

167.  6/22/2024 82808842 Citation W M PASSING EMERGENCY VEHICLES 

 

9th Mileage DS NS Totals AVER %  
DS 

%  
NS % 

 

 Totals 2305 2031 4336 2168 296% 275% 571% 

 

10th  Reserve Personnel Hours DS NS Totals AVER %  
DS 

%  
NS % 

 

 Totals 0 91 91 45.5 0 100% 100% 

 
11th Patrol Alert Date From Date to Location 
1. PA241 06/08 07/08 500 10th Street 

 
 
 
 
 
Chief Holland D. Jones 
Chief Holland D. Jones, JD, Ph.D.  

 LEMIT - Leadership Command College (LCC) Class #76  
City of Kemah Police Department 
An ACCREDITED Law Enforcement Agency 
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01. JUNE 10, 2024 1200 HOURS FRAUD OFFICER A. MANCILLAS 
DAYSHIFT: 1105 FM 518 DIST. 1 “M” KPD: 24-0334 

 On June 10, a Monday, at approximately 1200 hours, I was dispatched to Kemah Police department concerning Fraud that 
occurred at 1105 FM 518. Information was gathered and a report was taken. The patrol activity type is “PAT=F”. 

 
02. JUNE 12, 2024 0700 HOURS THEFT OFFICER A. MANCILLAS 

DAYSHIFT: 1413 S. HWY 146 DIST. 3 “M” KPD: 24-0336 
 On June 12, a Wednesday, at approximately 0700 hours, I was dispatched to 1413 S SH HWY 146 concerning a Theft. 

Information was gathered and a report was taken. The patrol activity type is “PAT=U”. 
 

03. JUNE 16, 2024 0900 HOURS MAJOR ACCIDENT OFFICER A. MANCILLAS 
DAYSHIFT: 1400 S. HWY 146 DIST. 3 “M” KPD: 24-0342 

 On June 16, a Tuesday, at approximately 0900 hours, I was dispatched to the 1400 block of HWY 146 for a major accident. 
I arrived at the location and determined unit one failed to control speed and struck unit 2 from behind. Unit 2 reported injuries 
and neither unit was towed from the scene. A crash report was completed. The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y”. 

 
04. JUNE 21, 2024 1200 HOURS MINOR ACCIDENT OFFICER A. MANCILLAS 

DAYSHIFT: 100 FM 2094 DIST. 2 “M” KPD: 24-0348 
 On June 21, a Friday, at approximately 1200 hours, I was dispatched to the 100 block of Marina Bay for a minor accident. I 

arrived at the location and determined unit one conducted an unsafe lane change and struck unit 2. No injuries were reported 
and neither unit was towed from the scene. A crash report was completed. The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y”. 

 
05. JUNE 24, 2024 1300 HOURS WARRANT ARREST OFFICER A. MANCILLAS 

DAYSHIFT: 212 FM 518 DIST. 2 “M” KPD: 24-0354 
 On June 24, a Monday, at approximately 1300 hours, I was dispatched to 212 FM 518 that occurred at Denny’s parking lot 

for an individual requesting his property from his ex-girlfriend. I arrived at the location and met with the individual, and 
checked his identification, which advised he had an active warrant in Galveston County. The individual was transported to 
Galveston County Jail. The patrol activity type is “PAT=F”. 

 
06. JUNE 26, 2024 1900 HOURS WARRANT ARREST OFFICER A. MANCILLAS 

DAYSHIFT: 1702 E LEAGUE CITY  DIST. 3 “M” KPD: 24-0359 
 On June 26, a Wednesday, at approximately 1900 hours, I was dispatched to 1702 E League City Parkway that occurred at 

Buc-ce’s concerning an individual having an outstanding warrant for Kemah Police Department. Individual was taken into 
custody and transported to Kemah Police Department. The patrol activity type is “PAT=F”. 
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07. JUNE 28, 2024 1400 HOURS THEFT OFFICER A. MANCILLAS 
DAYSHIFT: 555 BRADFORD AVE DIST. 4 “M” KPD: 24-0367 

 On June 28, a Friday, at approximately 1400 hours, I was dispatched to 555 Bradford Ave regarding a theft that occurred at 
the Marina Bay. Information was gathered and a report was taken. The patrol activity type is “PAT=U”. 

 
08. JUNE 28, 2024 1500 HOURS CRIMINAL MISCHIEF OFFICER A. MANCILLAS 

DAYSHIFT: 1030 WINFIELD  DIST. 1 “M” KPD: 24-0368 
 On June 28, a Friday, at approximately 1500 hours, I was dispatched to 1030 Winfield regarding a Criminal Mischief. 

Information was gathered and a report was taken. The patrol activity type is “PAT=S”. 

 
09. JUNE 09, 2024 0632 HOURS CRIMINAL MISCHIEF SERGEANT I. A. TORRES 

DAYSHIFT: 1105 FM 518 DIST. 1 “M” KPD: 24-0330 
 On June 09, 2024, a Sunday, at approximately 0632 hours, I was dispatched to the Kemah Police Department in reference to 

criminal mischief. The offense occurred at 1105 FM 518. Upon arrival, I made contact with the victim, and I was advised 
someone put a gel like substance all over his vehicle and windows. After washing the vehicle, the substance was still present. 
A report was taken. The patrol activity type is “PAT=S”. 

 
10. JUNE 17, 2024 1658 HOURS MINOR ACCIDENT SERGEANT I. A. TORRES 

DAYSHIFT: 600 6TH STREET DIST. 4 N/A KPD: 24-0344 
 On June 17, 2024, a Wednesday, at approximately 1658 hours, I was dispatched to the 600 block of 6th Street in reference to 

a minor accident. Upon arrival, I made contact with all parties involved and gathered all necessary information. An accident 
report was completed. The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y”. 

 
11. JUNE 20, 2024 1616 HOURS MINOR ACCIDENT SERGEANT I. A. TORRES 

DAYSHIFT: 600 HWY 146 DIST. 4 N/A KPD: 24-0347 
 On June 20, 2024, a Thursday, at approximately 1616 hours, I was dispatched to the 600 block of HWY 146 in reference to 

a minor accident. Upon arrival, I made contact with all parties involved and gathered all necessary information. The driver of 
Unit 1 did not have a driver license or vehicle insurance. Unit 1 was placed in custody and was transported to the Kemah Jail, 
where he was booked and processed without incident. An accident report was completed. The patrol activity type is 
“PAT=Y”. 

 
 
 
 
 



__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
June 2024 - KPD - Monthly Activity Report –                                                                                                                                                                   Page 11 of 18 

12. JUNE 05, 2024 1500 HOURS MINOR ACCIDENT OFFICER B. DEARMAN 
DAYSHIFT: 300 E MARINA BAY DR DIST. 4 “M” KPD: 24-0323 

 On June 5, 2024, a Wednesday, at approximately 1500 hours, I was dispatched to the 300 Blk of E Marina Bay drive for a 
minor accident. I arrived on location and determined unit one changed lanes when unsafe sideswiping unit two. No injuries 
were reported and both units were driven from the scene. A crash report was completed. The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y”. 

 
13. JUNE 10, 2024 1100 HOURS THEFT FROM M/V INFO RP OFFICER B. DEARMAN 

DAYSHIFT: KPD/255 FM 518 DIST. 2 “M” KPD: 24-0333 
 On June 10, a Monday, at approximately 1100 hours, I was dispatched to the Kemah Police Department to take a phone 

report for a burglary of a motor vehicle that occurred at the Kemah Walmart located at 255 FM 518. Information was gathered 
for the report and information Report was completed. The patrol activity type is “PAT=CC”. 

 
14. JUNE 10, 2024 1600 HOURS MAJOR ACCIDENT OFFICER B. DEARMAN 

DAYSHIFT: 600 BLK S SH 146 DIST. 4 “M” KPD: 24-0335 
 On April 10, a Monday, at approximately 1600 hours, I was dispatched to the 600 Blk S SH 146 Hwy for a major accident. 

I arrived on location and determined unit one failed to control speed and struck unit two. Injuries were reported and both units 
were driven from the scene by a family member. A crash report was completed. The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y”. 

 
15. JUNE 15, 2024 0800 HOURS ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER B. DEARMAN 

DAYSHIFT: KPD/1019 LEWIS DR DIST. 1 “F” KPD: 24-0341 
 On June 15, a Saturday, at approximately 0800 hours, I was dispatched to the Kemah Police Department to take a report for 

a dog bite that occurred at the Kemah Gardens located at 1019 Lewis drive. Animal control was notified of the incident. 
Information was gathered for report and a report was completed. The patrol activity type is “PAT=M”. 

 
16. JUNE 24, 2024 1300 HOURS LOST PROPERTY INFO RP OFFICER B. DEARMAN 

DAYSHIFT: 100 BLK FM 518 DIST. 2 “N/A” KPD 24-0353 
 On June 24, a Monday, at approximately 1300 hours, I was dispatched to the Kemah Police Department to take a report for 

Lost Property that was found in the 100 Blk FM 518. A information report was completed, and the set of keys was submitted 
into evidence for safe keeping. The patrol activity type is “PAT=F”. 
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17. JUNE 24, 2024 1500 HOURS MAJOR ACCIDENT OFFICER B. DEARMAN 
DAYSHIFT: 700 FM 518 DIST. 2 “M” KPD: 24-0355 

 On June 24, a Monday at approximately 1500 hours, I was dispatched to the 700 Blk FM 518 for a major accident. I arrived 
on location of a one vehicle accident involving a moped. I determined that unit one had a mechanical failure with its brakes. 
minor injuries were reported, and the unit was picked up from the scene by a friend. A crash report was completed. The patrol 
activity type is “PAT=Y”. 

 
18. JUNE 25, 2024 1400 HOURS UNAUTHORIZED U/V OFFICER B. DEARMAN 

DAYSHIFT: KPD/1001-B4 SUE DR DIST. 1 “F” KPD: 24-0357 
 On June 25, a Tuesday, at approximately 1400 hours, I was dispatched to the Kemah Police Department to take a report for 

stolen trailers that were located at 1001-B4 Sue drive. Information was gathered for report and a report was completed. The 
patrol activity type is “PAT=U”. 

 
19. JUNE 28, 2024 0900 HOURS MAJOR ACCIDENT OFFICER B. DEARMAN 

DAYSHIFT: 1100 BLK FM 518 DIST. 1 “M” KPD: 24-0366 
 On June 28, a Friday, at approximately 0900 hours, I was dispatched to the 1100 Blk FM 518 for a major accident. I arrived 

on location and determined unit one failed to control speed and struck unit two. one Injurie was reported and both units were 
towed from the scene. A crash report was completed. The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y”. 

 
20. JUNE 20, 2024 1500 HOURS TRAFFIC STOP OFFICER J. SAUCEDA 

DAYSHIFT: 1401 S SH 146 HWY DIST. 3 “N/A” KPD: 24-0284 
 On June 20, 2024, a Thursday, at approximately 1520 hours, I was conducting Traffic enforcement on the 1400 

block of S SH 146 Hwy when I observed a vehicle traveling at a higher rate of speed than permitted. Therefore, I 
conducted a traffic stop upon making contact with the driver, Britton, Chelsi, identified by TXDL 40591965. 
Britton's driver's license was an occupational license and was invalid. I called Lt. Ruiz to assist, and through his 
investigation, he determined that her occupational license was invalid. I had her vehicle towed, and Britton was 
placed under arrest for her license invalid; Lt. Ruiz advised me to unarrest Britton and release her with a class c 
citation for driving with an invalid license. The patrol activity type is "PAT=" E ". 

 
21. JUNE 03, 2024 1100 HOURS THEFT OFC. J. GALVAN / PPO. R. PRIETO 

DAYSHIFT: 200 FM 518 DIST. 2 “M” KPD: 24-0322 
 On June 03, 2024, a Monday, at approximately 1100 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched to the 200 block of FM 518 in 

relation to a theft.  Upon my arrival, I made contact with the Reportee who advised me of the stolen check. I obtained all the 
information needed for the report and went back in service.   The patrol activity type is “PAT=U “. 
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22. JUNE 03, 2024 1300 HOURS MINOR ACCIDENT OFC. J. GALVAN / PPO. R. PRIETO 
DAYSHIFT: 1100 FM 518 DIST. 2 “M” KPD: 24-0321 

 On June 03, 2024, a Monday, at approximately 1300 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched in the intersection of 1100 FM 
518 in reference to a minor accident.  Upon my arrival, I identified all parties involved and obtained all information needed 
for the accident report. The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y “. 

 
23. JUNE 08, 2024 0900 HOURS FOLLOW UP OFC. J. GALVAN / PPO. R. PRIETO 

DAYSHIFT: 200 FM 518 DIST. 2  “M” KPD: 24-0322 
 On June 08, 2024, a Saturday, at approximately 0900 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched to the 200 block of FM 518 

in reference to a follow up.  Upon my arrival, I spoke with the Reportee and obtained all the information needed for the report 
and went back in service. “PAT=R “. 

 
24. JUNE 12, 2024 0700 HOURS MINOR ACCIDENT OFC. J. GALVAN / PPO. R. PRIETO 

DAYSHIFT: SH 146/SH 96  DIST. 2 “M” KPD: 24-0337 
 On June 12, 2024, a Wednesday, at approximately 0700 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched in the intersection of 2200 

E League City PKWY/S SH 146 HWY in reference to a minor accident.  Upon my arrival, I identified all parties involved 
and obtained all information needed for the accident report. The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y “. 

 
25. JUNE  18, 2024 0600 HOURS SUSP. PERSON/VEHICLE OFC. J. GALVAN / PPO. R. PRIETO 

DAYSHIFT: 1300 KIPP AVE DIST. 3 “M” KPD: 24-0345 
 On June 18, 2024, a Tuesday, at approximately 0600 hours, while on patrol, I observed a vehicle in the 1300 block of Kipp 

Ave in relation to a suspicious vehicle. After further investigation this incident turned into a DWI that ended in an arrest. The 
subject was charged and booked without further incident. I obtained all the information needed for the report and went back 
in service. The patrol activity type is “PAT=D “. 

 
26. JUNE  22, 2024 1300 HOURS UNAUTHORIZED USE OF M/V OFC. J. GALVAN / PPO. R. PRIETO 

DAYSHIFT: 1000-A1 SUE DR DIST. 1 “F” KPD: 24-0349 
 On June 22, 2024, a Saturday, at approximately 1300 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched in the 1000 block of Sue Dr 

in relation to an unauthorized use of a motor vehicle.  Upon my arrival, I made contact with the Reportee who advised me of 
the stolen vehicle. I obtained all the information needed for the report and went back in service.   The patrol activity type is 
“PAT=U “. 
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27. JUNE  27, 2024 0900 HOURS MAJOR ACCIDENT OFC. J. GALVAN / PPO. R. PRIETO 
DAYSHIFT: SH 146/MEADOW LN DIST. 2 “M” KPD: 24-0361 

 On June 27, 2024, a Thursday, at approximately 0900 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched in the 1900 block of S SH 
146 HWY Meadow Ln in reference to a major accident.  Upon my arrival, I identified all parties involved and obtained all 
information needed for the accident report. The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y “. 

 
28. JUNE 22, 2024 1830 HOURS THEFT OFFICER R. RANGEL 

NIGHTSHIFT: 1400 SH 146 DIST. 3 “M” KPD: 24-0350 
 On June 22, 2024, a Saturday, at approximately 1800 hours, I Officer Rangel was dispatched to a theft that had already 

occurred in Walmart. A male was observed walk in Walmart, grab items, place them in checkout bags and passed all points 
of sale. He disregarded the door greeter as they asked him for a receipt and continued out the store. He was observed getting 
into a white vehicle bearing the Texas plate SHB4748. A report was completed on this case. The patrol activity type is 
“PAT=U”. 

 
29. JUNE 23, 2024 0240 HOURS INTOXICATED PERSON OFFICER R. RANGEL 

NIGHTSHIFT: 5TH / KIPP AVE DIST. 4 “M” KPD: 24-0351 
 On June 23, a Sunday, at approximately 0240 hours, I Officer Rangel was conducting a routine patrol of the lighthouse district 

after the bars closed and I observed a male sleeping in his vehicle. The male was given multiple opportunities to have a sober 
party come pick him up, but he became belligerent and uncooperative and that is when he was placed in custody for Public 
Intoxication. The patrol activity type is “PAT=AA”. 

 
30. JUNE 23, 2024 2200 HOURS WARRANT ARREST OFFICER R. RANGEL 

NIGHTSHIFT: 4600 N HWY 146 DIST. 3 “M” KPD: 24-0352 
 On June 23, a Sunday, at approximately 2200 hours, I Officer Rangel was dispatched to the Jack in the box in Bacliff on SH 

146, in reference to a male subject with an outstanding warrant with the city of Kemah. I arrived on location and took custody 
of the male, placed him in my marked patrol vehicle and transported him back to the Kemah jail where he was booked on his 
warrant without incident. The patrol activity type is “PAT=F”. 

 
31. JUNE 27, 2024 0100 HOURS WARRANT ARREST OFFICER R. RANGEL 

NIGHTSHIFT: 1400 SH 146 DIST. 3 “M” KPD: 24-0350 
 On June 27, 2024, a Thursday, at approximately 0100 hours, I Officer Rangel was dispatched to the Kemah jail to take custody 

of a male with outstanding warrants that was being dropped off by Harris County Pct 8. The male was successfully booked 
in the jail, he then was complaining of a injury, was seen by EMS and refused to go to the hospital after he was advised that 
his warrants will still be active. The patrol activity type is “PAT=F”. 
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32. JUNE 01, 2024 2200 HOURS TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT OFFICER D. DAVIS 
NIGHTSHIFT: 400 6TH ST DIST. 4 “M” KPD: 24-0320 

 On June 01, 2024, a Saturday, at approximately 2200 hours, I was at a four-way stop at 6th and Bradford, I observed a black 
Ford disregarding the stop sign. I conducted a traffic stop and noticed an odor of marijuana emanating from the vehicle. Upon 
further investigation, the driver was taken into custody for refusing to sign and acknowledge the court date. The patrol activity 
type is “PAT=E”. 

 
33. JUNE 09, 2024 0026 HOURS PUBLIC INTOXICATION OFFICER D. DAVIS 

NIGHTSHIFT: 234 E MARINA BAY DR  DIST. 2 “M” KPD: 24-0328 
 On June 09, 2024, a Sunday, at approximately 2100 hours, I was dispatched to the 234 E Marina Bay Dr for an intoxicated 

male laying in the parking lot. Upon arrival at the scene, Clear Lake Shores PD and Kemah EMS/Fire were already present. 
The male involved refused to contact a responsible party to pick him up, did not provide identification, and would not disclose 
his residence. The male was taken into custody for public intoxication. The patrol activity type is “PAT=AA”. 

 
34. JUNE 16, 2024 1827 HOURS MAJOR/MINOR CRASH OFC. J. MARTINEZ  

NIGHTSHIFT: 6TH ST./ S SH 146 HWY DIST. 4 “M” KPD: 24-0343 
 On June 16, 2024, at approximately 18:27 hours I, Officer J. Martinez, was dispatched to a call located at the 

corner of 600 block of S SH 146 Hwy and 6th St. regarding two vehicles. After assessing the damage and 
interviewing all occupants of the vehicles, I determined a crash report was necessary. The patrol activity type is 
“PAT=Y “. 

 
35. JUNE 24, 2024 2020 HOURS THEFT OFC. J. MARTINEZ 

NIGHTSHIFT: 1102 FAY RD DIST. 3 “M” KPD: 24-0356 
 On June 24, 2024, at approximately 20:20 hours I, Officer J. Martinez, was dispatched to 1401 S SH 146 Hwy in reference 

to a complainant that wanted to report an online theft regarding her bank account. The complainant was identified and had 
requested a case to be generated per the instructions of her financial institution. The patrol activity type is “PAT=U “. 

 
36. JUNE 27, 2024 1246 HOURS THEFT OFC. J. MARTINEZ 

DAYSHIFT: 1027 S SH 146 HWY DIST. 3 “M” KPD: 24-0362 
 On June 27, 2024, at approximately 12:46 hours, while on patrol I, Officer J. Martinez was dispatched to 1027 S SH 146 Hwy 

regarding a reportee wanting to report a check he had mailed to someone as stolen and cashed. The reportee issued me a copy 
of his financial institution’s fraud affidavit and a report was generated. The patrol activity type is “PAT=U “. 
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37. JUNE 27, 2024 1414 HOURS MAJOR/MINOR CRASH OFC. J. MARTINEZ 

DAYSHIFT: FM 518/ EVERGREEN MEMORIAL PKWY DIST. 2 “M” KPD: 24-0363                                       
 On June 27, 2024, at approximately 14:14 hours, while on patrol I, Officer J. Martinez was dispatched to the corner of FM 

518 and Evergreen Memorial Pkwy in reference to a Major Crash that occurred within the intersection. After assessing the 
damage and interviewing all individuals involved, I determined a crash report is necessary. The patrol activity type is 
“PAT=Y “. 

 
38. JUNE 30, 2024 2046 HOURS CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION OFC. J. MARTINEZ 

NIGHTSHIFT: 707 S SH 146 HWY DIST. 4 “M” KPD: 24-0370 
 On June 30, 2024, at approximately 20:46 hours, while on patrol I, Officer J. Martinez was dispatched to 1401 S SH 146 Hwy 

regarding a reportee wanting to make a harassment report. After viewing the harassing messages and interviewing all other 
involved individuals about the event, a report was generated. A warrant was issued for the suspect involved. The patrol 
activity type is “PAT=Q “ 

 
39. JUNE 27, 2024 1711 HOURS STOLEN VEHICLE OFC. J. MARTINEZ 

DAYSHIFT: 300 2ND ST. DIST. 4 “F” KPD: 24-0364 
 On June 27, 2024, at approximately 17:11 hours, while on patrol I, Officer J. Martinez was dispatched to the entrance of 300 

2nd St regarding a recently stolen vehicle. Upon investigation, it was determined that the reportee’s vehicle was stolen and a 
report was generated. A TCIC/NCIC data entry was subsequently submitted with report. The patrol activity type is “PAT=U 
“ 

 
40. JUNE 8, 2024 2300 HOURS WARRANT ARREST SERGEANT N. LUCAS 

NIGHTSHIFT: 606 BRADFORD AVE DIST. 3 “M” KPD: 24-0327 
 
 

On Saturday, June 8, 2024, at approximately 2312 hours, I was stationary at the traffic light located n/b in the 600 block of 
SH 146 Hwy when I observed a Tan Lincoln Town car, disregard the red traffic light. I initiated a traffic stop in the city 
parking area (606 Bradford St. Kemah, TX) and made contact with the driver and sole occupant of the vehicle. The driver 
was placed in custody for several Setcic warrants through this agency. The patrol activity type is “PAT=E. 

 
41. JUNE 20, 2024 1800 HOURS MINOR ACCIDENT SERGEANT N. LUCAS 

NIGHTSHIFT: FM 518/DANIEL DROR DIST. 2 “M” KPD: 24-0388 
 
 

On Thursday, June 20, 2024, at approximately 1853 hours, I was dispatched to FM 518/ Daniel Dror in reference to a minor 
accident. One vehicle was towed and several citations were issued to the at fault driver. The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y. 
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42. JUNE 14, 2024 1900 HOURS LOST PROPERTY SERGEANT N. LUCAS 
NIGHTSHIFT: 2411 BAY BREEZE DR. DIST. 2 “M” KPD: 24-0340 

 
 

On Friday, June 14, 2024 at approximately 1933 hours, I was dispatched to 2211 Bay Breeze Dr. Kemah, TX in reference to 
lost property. I arrived on scene and made contact with the complainant who stated on Friday (June 14, 2024), between the 
hours of 1715-1815, she dropped off her husband at Massage Envy located at 243 FM 2094 Ste Q, Clear Lake Shores, TX 
and lost her wedding ring somewhere in the parking lot. This report was completed accidentally and referred to another 
agency. The patrol activity type is “PAT=F. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chief Holland D. Jones 
Chief Holland D. Jones, JD, Ph.D.  

 LEMIT - Leadership Command College (LCC) Class #76  
City of Kemah Police Department 
An ACCREDITED Law Enforcement Agency 
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